November 15, 2007

City Clerk

City of Milwaukee Fu

City Hall
Milwaukee, WI 53202

Dear Sir:

In July of 2006, I entered into a lease agreement with three UWM students for an
apartment at 2946 North Maryland Avenue, Milwaukee. I permitted the three tenants to
add a fourth tenant as long as she was related to one of the other three.

The lease entered into on Julyl, 2006 was for 12 months until June 30, 2007. The rent
was $1,600 a month with a total due of $19,200 for the 12 months. In December of 2006
the Department of Neighborhood Services evicted these tenants based upon their order to
cancel the occupancy permit of this unit. [ appealed this cancellation of the occupancy
permit on December 21, 2006 to the Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of Milwaukee.

Even though I appealed this order, the students were evicted by the city and they refused
to pay the remaining rent and utilities for that unit. I presented to the Board of Appeals a
ruling by Judge Michael J. Dwyer that prohibited the Department of Neighborhood
Services from revoking an occupancy permit based on a zoning violation. The Board of
Appeals subsequently dismissed the city order and returned the $250 fee to me.

I'was unsuccessful in obtaining the rent owed me on the remaining months of the lease
and I was fined double the deposits even though I had communicated with the tenants
that their deposit would be used toward the remaining rental obligation. Judge Mel
Flanagan in her decision explained that if the tenants received an eviction notice from the
city, they would be expected to leave their apartment and seek residence elsewhere.

I have lost thousands of dollars because of the illegal orders presented by the Department -
of Neighborhood Services. I am therefore demanding reimbursement for my losses from
the City of Milwaukee.
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The losses included: RENT (JANUARY — JUNE) $8.000
ATTORNEYS’ FEES - $6,626
FINES/DEPOSIT JUDGEMENT ‘ $6,334
INTEREST | $3,060
UTILITIES $ 853

TOTAL $24.873

Obviously, this total will increase upon the need for additional interest and attorney fees.
T am researching the legality of doubling the losses due to the illegal actions of the D.N.S.
That too might add to this total.

xth Shepard Avenue
e, WI 53211

Enclosures Y [ , L&( 01
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FORM NOQ. 19 RENTAL AGREEMENT

Wisconsin Legal Blank Co., Inc.

4/13/05 - Drafted by Attorney Trigtan R. Pettit of Petrie & Stocking 5.C,
© 2005 Wisconsin Legal Blank Co., Inc.
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Miwaukes, Wis.
O Q \@ AGREEMENT
This agreement was drafted by ‘ orsInNg who represents (Landlord) (Tenant)

Syidual) {firm) {strike ong)
This Agreement for the premises identified H g entered by and between the Landlord and Tenant (referred to in the singutar, whether one
or more) on the lowing terms and conditisgs (sirike items not applicable or which have @@Z} € agreed by the part}Ts):
TEN < fults and children) LANDLORD: O SGT
‘ C] 2@ -’ 15'_-] -QE!; i Agent for Mﬁ {!\\ S}W‘W’j
tftyog . ) o ice of |
PRt Jessica BaroafuodSHIRE" V| B3 )
‘ @0 - 2 3
PREMEELS Building Addregs Alegla Ratty 669-516-9157 a/ _/——- S5h7
H /“\I m 9 - (city, village, towd) V/ {state) {zip)
99 (p . ( oA ¥ Agent for : T
! st o ’ maintenance, narme
{ M‘! : Wj: ﬂ‘%})’ )[ : management -
city, village, town, ate) {zip street]
:Apartment/room/unit UEpe
J L {eity, village, town) (state) [zip)
:Other Agent for
tIncluded furnishings/appliances: refrigerator, range, oven collection (name)
other (list or attach addendum) of rents
. {street)
L2
v {city, village, town) (state) {zip)
RENT: Rent of § \ for Premises and TERM: (Strike either (a) or (b)
$ R— - for qber (specify __-, } a) Month to month beginning on . ;or
is dug on the y of each month,and is payable at . or a term of l& menths/beginnin ] , _0_(9_
KXY ; e, . and continuing to .S IC«N.. 3, bﬁ
. . o {NOTE: An Agresment for a fixed term expires without Yrther notice.
If rent is recelved or postmarkld after if tenancy is to be continued beyond this term, parties should
the Tenant shall pay a late fee of . agree and make arrangements for this in advance of the expirgtion.)
Charges incurrad by Landlord for Tenant’s returned checks are UTILITIES: Check if paid by: Landlord Tenart
payable by Tenant. Landlord shall provide a receipt for cash Electricity i /
payments of rent. All tenants, if more than one, are jointly and Gas "[,/ /
severzlly liable for the full amount of any payments due Heat ' \/
under this Agreement unless this sentence is stricken, Air conditioning 7L
Acceptance of a delinquent payment does not constitute a Sewaer/water { z
waiver of that default or any other default urF\er this Agreement. ?ot :\/ater — 4\7/
Other Landlord or Tenant obligations: - __SNOY 3 1Ny Or‘?l'?er &
o
D‘_né\l\) = _loun Wﬁ?mg"j s If utiities or services payable by Tenant are not separatel
' \ _ : metered, tenant's share of payments are allocated as follows: d
. : A Sl A
SECURITY Egicﬁwﬁ L\pon execution of this Agreement, Tenant shall pay a security depostt in the amount of $& 1o be
held by D¢ . The deposit, less any amounts legally withheld, will be returned in person or. mailed to Tenant's
last known address within 21 days as required by law after Tenant surrenders the Premises. If any portion of the deposit is withheld,
Landilord will provide an accompanying itemized statement describing any damage with the cost or estimated cost of repair or replacement
and accounting for any amount legally withheld. The reasonable cost of repair for wasts, neglect or damages for which Tenant is
responsible, normal wear and tear excepted, may be deducted from the security deposit. Tenant has seven days from the beginning of
the term of the Agreement to notify Landlord of any additional damage or defect existing prior to the Tenant’s occupancy or request in
writing a list of physical damages or defects, if any, charged to the previols tenant’s security deposit and no deduction from the security
deposit shall be made for any such damage or defect of which written notification is given within the time stated. Tenant may not use the
security deposit as payment of the last month's rent without the written permission of Landlord.
DEDUCTIONS FROM PRIOR TENANT'S SECURITY DEPOSIT: Tenant is hereby nofified that Tenant may do any of the following
within seven (7} days after the start of their tenancy: (g) inspect the unit and notify Landlord of any pre-edisting damacererofntsAyrooTont: -
list of physical damages or. defgote charsoad aonimmt demey s s o A
e IGHTS.
NOTE: SIGNING OF THIS LEASE CREATES LEGALLY ENFORCEAB i)
—— . i t
S WH the partjés have executed thisAgreephent.
GUARANTEE i the Premises N Lo ’
s i e '
In consideration of Landlord’s agreement to lease ; , :
The undersigned guarantee(s} payment of all amounts due under this _ v/ 6 ;26 é

ts of Tenant. This
Agreement and performance of all covenan enant,
tCr-‘?LEJ}ara?wtee is irrevocaple and is not affected by modification or

extension of this agreement. . )

/ {da

/

ale)

» 1 )
s o Lol
) d ¢
{address) ‘7 76‘0 /v// -L
. (date} "
signature . {date)

[print name)



INSPECTION REPORT AND ORDER TO CORRECT CONDITION

CITY OF MILWAUKEE
DEPARTMENT OF NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES
Zoning Inspection Section
841 N. Broadway
Milwaukee, WI 53202

TENANTS/OCCUANTS- 2ND/3RD FL

2946 N. MARYLAND AVE Serial #: 005958601
MILWAUKEE, Wi 53211 Inspection Date: December 18, 2006
District #: 372
Cr: 75
dupl-com

Recipients: :

SANFORD B PARSONS, 2857 N SHEPARD AV, MILWAUKEE, WI 53211
RHODA S PARSONS, 2887 N SHEPARD AV, MILWAUKEE, WI 53211
TENANTS/OCCUANTS- 2ND/3RD FL, 2946 N. MARYLAND AVE, MILWAUKEE, W! 53211

Re: 2944-2946 N MARYLAND AV
Taxkey #: 316-0406-000

A reinspection. of the premisés at the above address revealed conditions that violated the
Milwaukee Code of Ordinances. You are hereby ordered to vacate the property
immediately and maintain a property that is code compliant. :

1. 295-303 ' ‘
‘ ILLEGAL OCCUANCY AND USE. ILLEGAL ROOMING HOUSE.

2, 200-31-1 AUTHORITY The commissioner may revoke any permit, certificate of
occupancy or approval issued under this code and may stop any construction,
devices or appliances for the following reason: a. A violation of this code, or of
any other ordinance, law or lawful orders or Wisconsin statute relating to the

same subject matter,

3. REVOCATION OF THE CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY. YOU ARE ORDERED TO
VACATE THE PROPERTY IMMEDIATELY AND MAINTAIN THE PROPERTY IN A
CODE COMPLIANT CONDITION. You have 3 days from the date of this order to
remove all evidence of illegal use. If you wish to reoccupy the property, you
must apply for a new Cartiificate of Cccoupancy as specified in s. 200-31-2-d-2
and meet all building and zoning code regulations. -

- For any additional information, piease phone Angela Ferrill at [414)-286-3697 between
the hours of 7:30-9:00am or 3:30-4:30pm Monday through Thursday or 7:30-9:30am

Friday.

Per Commissioner of Neighborhood Services By-

Angela Ferrill

OFFICIAL NOTICE OF VIOLATION

The City of Milwaukee - Department of Nelghborhood Services
O N O O O O OO



'\I_llw(uﬂ\ee

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS - CITY OF MILWAUKEE
NOTICE OF APPEAL AND APPLICATION FOR REVIEW

Petitioner info:

Petitioner Name: \O\ﬁ&ﬁ'f(’ ) ALSON S

{must have legal :)
interest in land) d \L‘\() &\CD [ Tan

Contact info: s
Name of person to \) P T

Zip Code:

Phone:

Fax:

contact with any
guestions:

Relationship to
Petitioner

City/State:
Zip Code:

e.g. Architect, Aftomey, Contracior, etc.

Property information: ]
Present Use of :
Property ‘ O B

Phone:

Fax:

Mailing Address:

City/State:

Mailing Address:

.-: {/ '!
Address of Property Affected r@?# Z,i/ _ [7/6) /1\/ / wﬁ\/\ f//{?é‘lf\qf */

i
LA , \ \/v s

,f/?) :'/ 14 !/i/_ /;4' ’:3:2 2

Jx//z/)»fsf? 5]
Jé}/ﬂd/ﬂ: _058Y

Proposed Use of
Property [

Total Anticipated

investment.in Property” $ %’ Q) r'7 b o 0 ( \

Do ybu: \éc}wn the property

Q Lease the property, If so what is term of lease: yrs.

Q Have an offer to purchase the pro

U Have another type of interest in'the property

w/ options?

* REQUIRED - Piease fill-in the estimated dolfar
amount necessary to cornplele the proposed project
or implernent the proposed use.

Petitioner's Signaturé:

For Staff Use Oniy:
Previous BOZA ,
history atthis site: Qyes Qno Lot Area:
If yes what was Zoning:
last Case No. Quarter Section:
Hearing date: Aldermanic Dist.:

Is the use of the
property changing: QyES QONO
is this a new . I
operator.  OYES ONO _ i

WHITE — BOZA

R /\‘_:__,/"'"’”" Date: /@’7 = /Ke
oty

2944 N MERYL
Do f21 A20048, "ﬂ’* F" M
1-0033 ﬂ"?",fr da_:;nn-u'l.r‘l:z‘jrr Rl

Validation for $2:5(2 Fee Must Appear Here
. Type 0209
Note: 2

Depending upon you application, you may be required
to pay additional fees prior to your hearing. For a
complete list of fees, piease refer to § 200-33-65 Milw.
Codes. This application will not be accepted for
feview unless the validalion block indicates that the
FEE has been paid. ALL FEES ARE NON-.
REFUNDABLE. Please make checks payable to:
*City of Milwaukee —~ Treasurer”.

YELLOW — PETITIONER



ML Ur ML WAUKEE CIMIL . .. WEL
C t L\VAUKEE WI 53202 . ) ' ' '
]' OID [F NOT CASHED \VITHIN [ MONTHS

(K WISCONSIN. +

01213542 -

MPTROLLER

oM a3SLEe 1075911988n 00LOOOLSS 7

.City of Milwaukee

Check Date:  08/22/2007 . Check No, 01213542
[nvoice Nuntber Invoice Date Youcher ID Paid Amouut
1-0033078 Aug/13/2007 06773535 250.00
REFUND-BOZA - 2044 N MARYVIAND AV
Total
Vendor Number Vendor Name Check Number Date Total Amount Paid Amount

0001048956 SANFORD & RHONDA PARSONS 01213542 Aug/22/2007 ' $250.00 SZSG.@_I
RE :




' T{u‘m ;C]‘ty | ) g;;tc;hf;im?nkler

SR
==}

=t
Lt

éhaln'nan
Craig H. Zetley

Marmibars

. Henry P. Szymanski
Ik Wi v . Catherine M. Doyle
h’_[]l“’&u_kee - Board of Zoning Appeals Donald Jackson Y

October 2, 2007 Alternales

Georgia M. Cameron
NOTICE OF DISMISSAL

Leni M. Siker
Sacralary
Clifton W. Crump
Sanford & Rhonda Parsons
2857 N. Shepard
Milwaukee, WI 53211

RE: - 2944 N, Maryland Av,
A/K/A 2946 N. Maryland Av.
Sanford & Rhonda Parsons, petitiouer

Dear Sanford & Rhonda Parsons:

The request for a Appeal of an Order to appeal an order issued by the Department of Neighborhood Services
determining that there is an illegal occupancy and use of the premises as a rooming house (revocation proceeding) at the
above referenced address has been scheduled to be dismissed by the Board.

On THURSDAY, OCTOBER 11, 2007, at 4:30 p.m., or soon thereafter in the City Hall, 200 East Weils
Street, Third Floor, Common Couneil Committee Rooms, Room 301-B, the Board of Zoning Appeals will meet in
Administrative Review session to consider dismissing the case regarding the above referenced premises,

This means that the Board will not be taking any oral testimony from any party. Ouly the Board
members will be discussing this item. During deliberations in Administrative Review, the Board will not listen to any
new testimony; therefore you are not required to attend this session -- although the meeting is open to the public.

This application has beent scheduled to be dismissed. If you object to the dismissal of this application,
please inform the Board office immediately. If you have any questions or need more information regarding this
matter, please feel free to contact the Board office at 286-2501.

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
Clifton W, Crump
Board Secretary

C: Ald. Michael D'Amato, Dist. 3

NOTE:

* Limiled parking lor persons anending meetings in City Halt is available at reduced rates (3 laur limit) = 1he Milwaukee Center, soulhwest comer, E. Kilboum and N.
Water Street. Parking tickets must be validated in Reom 205, City Hall (City Clerk's Office). '

“* Upon reasonable notice, efforts will be made 10 accommodate the nieeds of disabled individuals through sign language imerpreters or other aoxiliary aids. To request this
serviee, contact 1he Department of City Development, 809 N. Bruadway, Milwaukee, W1 53202, 1elephone 236-5939.

809 N, Broadway, Mitwaukee, Wisconsin, 53202-3617 Phone (414) 286-2501- Fax (414) 286-2555



STATE OF WISCONSIN CIRCUIT COURT MILWAUKEE COUNTY
| BRANCH 16

MIRIAM AND MORDECHAI PORUSH,

Piaintiffs,
Case No: 06-CV-002153

VS.

CITY OF MILWAUKEE ' i
DEPARTMENT OF NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES FILED

[y

~ CITY OF MILWAUKEE - w JAN 20 T
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS, - .

JOHN BARRETT
Glerk of Clreui Gourt

Defendants,

DECISION AND ORDER

This case comes before the court on the petition of Miriam and Mordechai Porush
to reviéw a decision of the Board of Zoning Appeals (“BOZA”) sustaining a Nolice of
Violation issued by the City of Milwaukee Department of Neighborhood Services
(“*DNS”) which revoked their occupancy permit.

The Board’s decisiotn to uphold the revocation order is contrary to law becéuse
.the Municipal Ordinance where the DNS found -its revocatic;n authority does not apply to
the Porush’s,

BACKGROUND

The Porush’s own a duplex at 3285-387 North Shepard Avenue. The Porush
family resides on the first level of the duplex and rents the second and third floor of the
property. After tenant and neighbor complaints that the Porush’s were violating zoning

regulations the DNS investigated the rental arrangement at the property. The DNS found



the Porush’s in violation of Zoning o;d_inances. On November 18, 2005, the DNS issued
a Notice of Violafion to the Porush’s claiming that they were illegally using both the
second and third floors in violation of Municipal Ordinance Section 295-303 and that
they were operating a rooming house in violation of Section 295-503-1. As a penalty for
the violations, the Order revoked the Porush’s occupancy permit. The DNS cited Section
200-31-1 as providing DNS with the authority to revoke the occupancy permit. The DNS
served the Porush’s with this Order by posting a copy of the Order on the premises,
mailing a copy of the Order to the Porush’s last known address, and by delivering a copy
of the Order to one of the tenant’s residing at the property.

The Porush’s appealed the revocation order to BOZA. The Porush’s argued the
factual findings regarding the renta! arrangement at the property were erroneous and that
Section 200-31-1 was not the enforcement mechanism to revoke the occupancy permit
when consfruction at the property was completed. BOZA disagreed with the Porﬁsh’s
and upheld thé revoc-ation order.

The Porush’s have now filed a petition which brings this case before me for
certiorari review. |
Analysis

1. Standard of Review

The case comes to the court for a certiorari review. The circuit court’s role in
reviewing the Board’s decision is limited to: (1) whether the Board actéd within its
Jurisdiction; (2) whether the Board acted according fo the correct theory of law; (3)

whether the Board’s action was arbitrary, oppressive or unreasonable; and (4) whether



;he Board might have reasonably made the order or finding that it made based on the
evidence. Simart v. Dane County Bd. Of Adjustments, 1 77 Wis.2d 445,'452 (1993),

There is a presumption that the board acted according to law. Peace Lut_heran
Church and Academy v. Village of Sussex, 2001 WI App 139, 9 11. The- requirement that
the board act according to law includes the requirement that the Boal'd follow applicable
statutes and adhere to due process and fair play. State v. Gouleite, 65 st.Zd 2073 215,
(1974).

| The Porush’s most compelling argument is that the Board acted contrary to law
when it upheld the revocation order because Section 200-31-1 is the improper méchanism
to revoke an occupancy permit in this circumstance. Because this court finds that Section
200-31-1 is not the enforcement mechanism to revoke an occupancy permit in this
sttuation, the Porush’s additional arguments will not be addressed,

2. Section 20073]-] is not the ergforce.n'zem-t mechanism by which thé DNS may
revoke fhe Porush's occupancy permit. |

The Building and Zoning Cdde (the “Code”j for the city of Milwaukee‘is found in |
Volume‘2 of the Municipal Ordinances. One purpose of the Code is to regulate the |
occupancy and use of buildings in the city of Milwaukec_e. MCO § 200-002. The
administration ElI‘ld enforcement provisions fqund in the Code are divided into eight
subchapters in chapter 200, The Code created the DNS and vested it with the éuthority
to cairy out the provisions of the Code. MCO §200-01,

Whether Section 200-31-1 grants the DNS the authority to revoke a certificate of
occupancy when zoning violations are alleged requires the court to engage in statutory

interpretation. Statutory interpretation begins with the plain language of the statute.



Alberte v. Anew Health C‘aré Servs,, In'c., 2000 W17, 9 10. However, the statute is not
examined in isol'ation, but in the context in which it is used to avoid absurd or
unreasonable results, State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court Jor Dane County, 2004 W1 58, 9
46. Moreover, the court must attempt to give effect to every word of a statute so no

word is rendered superfluous. Landis v, Physicians Ins. Co. of Wis., 2001 W1 86, 99 14-

l6.

Section 200-31-1 is contained in chapter 200, subchapter four, Subchapter four,
entitled “permits”, deals exclusively with the permits required when construction is
oceurring at a property. Section 200-3 1—_1 provides an enforcerﬁent mechanism by which
the DNS'is able to regulate permit holders who are not in compliance with the Code.

Speciﬁcally, Section 200-31-1 states:

AUTHORITY. The commissioner may revoke any permit, certificate of

occupancy or approval issued under this code and may stop consfruction

or use of approved new-materials, equipment, methods of construction,

devices or appliances for any of the following reasons:

a. A violation of this code, or of any other ordinance, law or lavful
orders or Wisconsin statute relating to the same subject matter.

b. Whenever the continuance of any construction becomes dangerous to
life or property. _

¢. Any violation of any condition’or provision of the application for
permit or of the permit.

d. Whenever in the opinion of the commissioner the person having
charge of the construction is incompetent. ,

€. Whenever any falsc statement or misrepresentation has been made in
the application for permit, plans (drawings), data, specifications and
certified lot or plot plan on which the issuance of the permit or
approval was based. ‘

f. A violation of any of the conditions of an approval given by the
commissioner of city development for the use of any new materials,
equipment, methods of construction, devices or appliance.

The DNS argues this section is the proper enforcement mechanism for revoking

an occupancy permit when a permit holder violates a zoning otdjnance, even though the



subsection in which Section.200~3 l".l is contained, deals exclusively with construetion
related permits. The DNS basis its authority on the opening paragra]lah. of Section 200-
31-1 which grants the commissioner the authority to “revoke any permit, certificate of
Occupancy or approval issued under #his code ... based on “[a] violation of this code
+.” MCO § 200-31-1(a) (emphasis added). .The phrase “this code” encompasses the
entire Code. MCO § 200-001, However, this reading renders the statutory provision
immediately following Section 200-31 -1 superfluous, Section 200-31-2 establishes the
notiﬁéation procedures the DNS must follow when revoking a certificate of occupancy.,
‘Section 200-31-2(a) provides:
The notice revoking a permit, certificate of occupancy or approval shall be
in writing and shall be in writing and shall be served upon the applicant
for the permit, owner of the premises and the owner’s agent, if any, and
on the person having chgrge of construction, oo
- MCO § 260—31-2(&)(emphasis added). This section mancﬂlgg?_s service upon the person in
charge of construction before the occupancy permit may bé)revoked. Here,lthe property
was constructed and the occupancy permit was issued in approximately 1909, It would
be impossible to serve the persor: in charge of construction with the revocation of
occupancy orde;. Furthermore, even if additional co.nstruction occurred at the property
throughout the life of the property, no construction was occurring at the property at the
time the revocation order was issued. Service upon the person in charge of construction
| is mandatory when the DNS revokes an occupancy permit pursuant to Section 200-3]-1.
- If this court accepts the city’s interpretation, absurd results would be created when

construction is not oceurring at the property. The DNS would be required to track down

and serve the last known person in charge of construction. The only reasonable



consiruction of Section 200-31-1 is that it applies only when construction is occurring on
the property.

This court does not challenge the DNS’s right to revoke an occupancy permit in
situations where construction is not involved. However, the enforcement mechanism is
| not Section 200-31-1, The DNS acted contrary to law when it provided the wrong
enforcement mechanism to revoke the Porush’s occupancy permit and the Board erred
when it upheld the decisibn of the DNS,

CON CLUSION

THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the decision of the Board

of Zoning and Appeals is reversed.

Dated this day of J‘“ 2 9 m , 2007 at Milwaukee,

Wisconsin.

BY THE COURT:

MICHAEL J. DWYER
BR. #16

MICHAEL J. DWYER
CIRCUIT COURT JUDGE
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charter schools’ success
raise questions for MPS

. By ALAN J. BORSUK

aborsuk@journalsentinel.com

Do you need a license to teach the
specific subjects you are teaching to be

- a quality teacher? How about if you.

have good rapport with your sfudents,

" fit in well with the teaching team and

throw yourself into helping kids
learn? - P -
- AsMilwaukee Public Schools Super-
intendent William Andrekopoulos put
it, moments after four hours of discus-

fines a quality teacher?”
The issues before the committee

- were some of the most central to MPS
today: What is being accomplished by
opening more than two dozen small’
- high schools in MPS? How about the 42

.charter schools now within the MP§

system, compared with one a decade
ago? Is this maling school a more suc-
cessful experience for many kids, or is
quality slipping? ’ »

The welter of questions brought
strong testimony and debate, ending
in récommendations by board mem-
bers to have independent studies con-
ducted next year of the small schools

Small schools under microscope

. - and charter schools and to, in effect,
teemesetingthis week, "Whatreallyde-

iry harder to put more teachers with
credentials in the subjects they teach
in front of students In innovative

. schools.

Thediffererices of o@goﬂo«ﬁ what

defines a quality teacher provided in-'

sight into the debate in education cir-
cles nationwide, and certainly in Mil-
wailkee, over how toreach high school

kids. -

Many of the small high schools pro-

‘videunconventional styles oflearning

—Ilearning focused around broad proj-
ects rather than traditional classroom
instruction, for example. Teachers

Please sec SCHOOLS, 58 .

hd .

“Professional is
professional, How
serious are we about

moving student .
achievement forward in
this district?” :

“Dennis Outahan;

president of the Mitwaukee
Teachers' Education Association

David Coyle,

teacher in charge at the
Milwaukee Learning Laboratory
and Institute

1.(414) 224-2017 or g-maif at
ma_.:m__.no_d

4 GcSS mam_msﬁm §= oo:bﬁﬁmﬁﬁ mm&:mﬂ __@&o&_ -

By MARIE ROHDE
mrohde@Journalsentinel.com .
Four University of Wisconsin-
Milwaukee students turned heads
in the Milwaukee County Court-
house this week by acting as their
own lawyers in a lawsuit brought
against them by their former land-
lord. , . ‘
They turned a few more heads ;

" when they won.

The legal novices countersued

They act as.own counsel, get double their mmmoaw |

and won double their security de-
posit back after convincing Circuit

Judge Mel Flanagan that they had

been misled by their landlerd, who
had evicted them in the middle of
the last school vear.

Their keys to success? A little

help from the city, alot of help from .

the university and; just for good
measure, a heaping

- interviews with the students:

ger. _

“Tt took a lot of work,” said Jessi-
ca Barber, one of the roommates.
"We had 10 or 15 appointments with

- the (university's) legal clinic. We

learned that you have to be persis-
tent and you have to fight for your
rights.”

. According to court records and

Please see STUDENTS,
E L T e IR ALK

‘The saga began in the summer of

2008, Alecka Patt, a social welfare

major from the Wisconsin Dells
area, planned on rooming with
Barber, also from the Dells area, a
criminal justice major. They decid-
ed to find a third roommate to
share expenses on a larger, nicer
place. That's how they found
Amanda Ploetz, now a junior ma-
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Ploetz, of Sheboygan, found a five-
co&.ocE flat a block from:campus.
The rent was steep — $2,000 a month
— 5o they found a fourth roommate,

Nme Collins of Green Bay, now a ju--.

nior. Althcugh landlord Sanford Par-
sons at first said five renters would
be fine, he told them later to limit the

number to four students, and he.

agreed to .drop the rent to $1,600 a
month, Patt said.
The roommates testified that Par-

sons didn’t tell them city ordinances

banned more than three unrelated
people from sharing a flat. He also
didn’t mention that the city had tick-
eted him more than a halfdozen
times for violating that ordinance.
Patt said she and her roommates
alsofelt alittle gmmm% m@oﬁ aclause

law permits ﬁmmowﬂ.m s&o are
licensedinanyarea—evenel-
ementary school — to get
“charterschool” licenses that
allow them to teach anv suh-

ence.

David 08% teacher in
charge at the Milwaukee

Learning Laboratory and In-
atitiite a rhartar hioh onhanl

. inthe _mmmm that said Em% 85&5 Hmﬁ :

anyone into the apartment without
the ‘landlord’s permission, but be;

tween work and classes they 8&5 ,

H

.plan on entértaining much.

In;September 2006, city ,cEEEm,.
E%moﬁoum demanded to be let into
the apartment. The girls, citing Emm.._

lease agreement, refused..The in-
spectors came so often that Patt said

she and the o.Emum just didn’t answer-

the door. . .
Then one day, an undercover Mil-
- waukee police officer confronted

Pait on her front porch. The ruse be--

gan to unravel: The girls learned
‘about the three-roommate rule. They
also discovered Emﬁ their landlord
had a history of tickets from the city.

It was November by this time, Patt

said, and “we decided to meét with
the landlord. We- needed to work :
out.” "

Collins agreed to move ozr but the

-remaining three couldn’t afford the

rent. They mmwmn Humwmosm to reduce
it.

“He said Wm wouldn’t do that un-
less we wrote a letter saying we were
cousins,” Patt said. “We told him we

wouldn't do that. Then he said we

should write a letter saying we had
misled him into thinking we were
cousing, and we refused.”

The three went to. the city’s De:

partment of Neighborhood mmﬁ_omm_

 itslicensing uo:n_mm
But in the eyes of leaders of
Milwaukee's teachers union
and some School Board mem-

havin fm odeen Adeedacde - 4T 1.

“and learned that they could deposit

their rent for December with the
city. Patt and Barber found another
apartment and moved dmid-month;
Ploetz stayed for the remainder of
the month but was then evicted. Par-
sons then claimed their deposited

‘rent money.

All three wrote letters demanding
a return of their security mmuoﬂﬁ

Patt, Barber and Plostz
banded together and
went to the university's
free legal clinic for
advice.

A

Parsons suggested they find some-.
.one to sublet the place.

When Parsons served Patt and
Barber with notice that he was suing
them for about $4,000 each, they got
angry.

Pait, Barber and ﬂomﬁu banded to-
memH. and went to the university's
free legal clinic for advice.

“That helped us get organized, and
we were told that if we worked with
the city, the city might work with
us,” Patt said.

" helpful.”

The roommates, acting as their

“The city was Very

own lawyers, countersued.

They demanded return of their se-
curity deposit. They subpoenaed a
city building inspector who testified
to Parsons’ history of similar viola-
tions. They cross-examined Parsons.

. “My absolute favorite question
was when I asked Him to read the
clause in the lease about not letting
people into the apartment and then
asked him why that was there,” Patt
said. “He said he didn’t want the peo-
ple from the city going in when he
wasn't there.”

Parsons did not return a report-
er’s calls. He had contended during
the trial that he was misled. by the
girls, who he said claimed to be cous-
ins. Ronald Roberts, a code enforce-

. ment supervisor for the city, testi- .

" teachers licénsed in a core
high school suhject.
“We do believe that high
standards. start with the

fied that the city investigated and
found no basis for Parsons’ claim.
At thetrial this week, Flanagan or-
dered Parsons to pay the women
$4,000 — double the security deposit.
Roberts, the code enforcement su-
pervisor, said students who know-
ingly cram+too many roommates into
a flat can be fined up to $324 and be
evicted with three days’ notice. An

ordinance adopted recently to penal-

ize landlords for renting to more
than three non-related renters now
carries a. $2,500 fine.

“This case was the impetus behind
the new ordinance,” Roberts said.

‘sure” when it comes to teach-
ing quality. .

Falk also said the dozens of

teachers, students and par-




